

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

<p>IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS, <i>et al.</i>, Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Iowa, <i>et al.</i>, Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 4:23-cv-474-SHL-SBJ</p> <p>RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 6

Background..... 6

 I. SF496 and its contents. 6

 II. SF496’s effective date and this belated suit. 8

Legal Standard 9

Argument..... 10

 I. Plaintiffs’ claims are not likely to succeed..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claims fail. 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ equal protection claim fails..... 20

 C. Plaintiff’s equal access claim fails. 22

 II. The other factors do not support a preliminary injunction. 23

 A. Plaintiffs face no irreparable harm. 23

 B. The equities balance against an injunction, which would not be in the
 public interest..... 24

Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Ark. Educ. Television Commn. v. Forbes,
 523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 14, 17

Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Arkansas Bd. of Trs.,
 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022) 24

Bailiff v. Adams Cnty. Conf. Bd.,
 54 F. Supp. 2d 923 (S.D. Iowa 1999) 21

Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty,
 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Bd. Of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 17, 18

Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth,
 529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 14

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 19

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio),
 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 19

CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Chiras v. Miller,
 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Clapper,
 568 U.S. 12

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 20

Dean v. Warren,
 12 F.4th 1248 (11th Cir. 2021) 16

Dept. of Educ. v. Brown,
 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023)..... 10

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of N.J.,
 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015) 16

Does v. Gillespie,
 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,
 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 19

Furlow v. Belmar,
 52 F.4th 393 (8th Cir. 2022) 25

Gundy v. City of Jacksonville Fla.,
 50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022) 17

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 15, 16, 18, 21

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 19

Hershey v. Jasinski,
 86 F. 1224 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 10

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,
 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa) 11

Johnson v. City of Minneapolis,
 152 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Keeton v. Anderson Wiley,
 644 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Leake v. Drinkard,
 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021) 14

Marshall v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.,
 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty., Fla.,
 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Mediacom Comms. Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc.,
 460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006) 9

Missouri v. Biden,
 52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022) 11

Moore v. Bryant,
 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Murphy v. Arkansas,
 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 6

Natl. Endowment for Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 14

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 24

Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) 24

Ouachita Watch League v. United States Forest Serv.,
 858 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Persons for Free Speech at SAC v. U.S. Air Force,
 675 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 14

PETA, Inc. v. Gittens,
 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester,
 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 9, 10, 23, 24
Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 13, 14, 15, 16
Pope v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.,
 12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993) 19
Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 13
Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar,
 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 12
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 14, 15, 19
Sanborn Mfg. Co., v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.,
 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 9
Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden,
 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022) 12, 22
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10, 11, 13
Straights & Gays for Equal. v. Osseo Area Sch.-Dist. No. 279,
 540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 22
Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 15
Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.,
 27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022) 23
United State,
s v. Am. Libr. Assn., Inc., 539 U.S..... 18, 19
United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 20
Walker v. Hartford Life and Accidents Ins.,
 831 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 20
Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 18
Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 15
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9
Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 24
Zanders v. Swanson,
 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 4071 22, 23
 Iowa Code § 256.1(19) 7

Iowa Code § 256.11.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 21, 23
Iowa Code § 256F.4(2)	21
Iowa Code § 279.50.....	7, 8
Iowa Code § 279.78.....	7, 9, 12, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 279.80.....	7
Iowa Code § 279.87(3)	7
Iowa Code § 37(1)	8
Iowa Code § 601.1(2)	6
